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Michacl Freund SBN 59687

Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297 Cili,
Michael Freund & Associates ' T
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 AT
Berkeley, CA 94704

Telephone: ($10) 540-1992

Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attomneys for Plaintiff Environmentaf Research Center, Ine.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, | CASE NoO. ?L\] 27 9¢( 620
INC., a California non-profit corporation
COMPLAINT FOR INJU NCTIVE
Plaintiff, AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
CiVIL PENALTIES
vs,
ENZYMES, INC. and DOES 1-100 [Miscellancous Civil Complaing {42)]
Proposition 65, Health & Sdfety Code
Defendants. Section 25249.5 el seq.]

Plaintiff Environmental Rescarch Cenler hereby alleges:
I

I ODUCTION
I. Plaintiff Environmental Rescarch Center, Inc. (hereinafier "Plaintiff ur “ERC"} brings this
action as a private attorey general enforcer and in the public interest pursusnt to Health & Safety Code
section 25249,7, subdivision {d). The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enfotcement Act of 1986 (Health
& Safety Cade section 25249.5 ¢f seq.) also known as “Proposition 65," mandates that businesses with
ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reesonable warning” prior to EXpOSIng any individua1
to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity. Lead is a chernical known 1g
the State of Califonia to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harn. This complaint sceks
injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalties 10 remedy the ongoing failure of Defcndang
Enzymes, Inc. and Does 1-100 (hereinafler “Defendant™) 1 wam consumers that they have beer
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cxposed to lead from several sutritional health producty at levels requiring z waming pursuant 10 Health
& Safety Code section 25249.6,

EARTIES

2. Plaintiff ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helpin
safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxij
chemicals, fucilitating a safe environment for consuimers and empioyees and encouraging COTpOorate
responsibility.

3. Defendant is a business that devclops, manufactures, distributes and/or sells nutritional healthy
products that have exposed users to lead in the State of Califomia within the relevant staiute of
limitations period. These “Covered Products” are Enzymes inc. NESS Formula 70]s Circulatory
Support, Enzymes Inc. NESS Thyroid Support; Enzymes Inc. NESS Fomula 401 Intestinal Support;
Enzymes Inc. NESS Pormula 9 Kidney Support; Enzymes [nc. NESS Formula 601 Gestric Comfon;
Enzymes In¢. NESS Formula 501 Hormone Balance; Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 301 Sinus Support;
Enzymes ne. NESS Formula |7 Immune Support; Enzymes Ine. NESS Formula'§ Gl Relief, and
Enzymes Inc, NESS Pomnuia 12 Detox.  Defendant is a business subject to Proposition 65 as thd
company ¢mploys tea or more persons, and have employed ten or more persons at all times relevant to
this action.

4. Defendants Doces 1-100, are named hereln wnder fictitions names, as their true names and
capacities are unknown o ERC, ERC is informed and believes, and thereon aileges, that each of said
Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter referred to,
cither through said Defendants' conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, scrvants or employees, of
in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When said true names and
capacitics of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend this complaint to set forth the same,

1
RISDICTION AND VENUE

3. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Califormia Counslitution Article VI, Section 10

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 2
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which grants the Superior Court original Jurisdiction in alf causss except those given by statute o othed
trial courts. The statute under which this action is brought does not specify any other hasis foy
Jurtsdietion,

6. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because cach Defendant is a business havin
suffictent minimum contacts with Califomia, or otherwise intentionally availing itseif of the Califomni
markel through the distribution and/or sale of the Cavered Products in the State of California 1o rende
the excreise of furisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with traditional nations of fajr pi
and substantial justice.

7. The Complaint is based on allegations contained in a Notice of Violation dated Decembx
22, 2014, served on the Califomia Aromney General,. other public enforcers and Defendant. Th
Notice of Violation constitutes adequate notlce to Defendsnt because it provided adequaty
information to allow Defendant to assess the nature of the alleged viviation, vonsistent withy

Proposition 65 and its implementing regutations. Each copy of the Notice of Violation

accompanied by a eertificate of merit and a cortificate of service, both of which comply ::j
Proposition 65 and its implementing regufations. The Notice of Violation served on Defendant a)sd
tncluded 2 copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65);
A Summary”. Service of the Notice of Vielation and accompanying documents complied with
Froposition 65 and its implementing regulations, A true and corrcet copy of this Notice of Violation
and associated documents Is attached hereto as Exhibit A Muore than 60 days have passed since the

Netice of Violation was maijed and no public enforcement entity has filed a complaint in this case.

8. This Court is the proper venus for the action because the causes of action have arisen in the
County of Alameda where some of the violations of law have occurred, F urtheﬁnom, this Court is thg
proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code section 25249.7.

Iy
STATUTORY BACKGROUND

9. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemem Act of 1986 is an initiative stafute passed aJ

“Proposition 65 by an overwhelming majority vate of the people in November of 1986.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 1\
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E0. The waming requicement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code section

23249.6, which provides:

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionap] TXpose any
individual to a chemical known to the state 1o Couse cancer or mprodugti\fcmt:xicit}r
}»utsb;ou} firzts 5?9“;80 clear and reasonable warnin 2 10 such individual, except as provided
n Section 10,

1. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 define Xpose as “lo cause 10 ingest, inhale
contact via body surfaces or otherwise come inte contact with a listed chemical ™ aAn individual mey
COME Mo conwet with a Jisted chemical through waler, air, food, consumer praducts and any othey
cnvironmentat exposure as well gs occupational exposures,” {Cal. Code Regs, tit. 27, § 25102, subd
(i).)

petson’s acquisition, purchase, storage, Consumptiott, or other reasonably foresecable use of a cons
good, or any exposure that resulfs from receiving a consumer service.” (Cal. Code Regs,, tit 27,
25602, subdg, (b),)

13. Whenever a clcar ang reasonable warning is required under Health & Safety Code section
252496, the “method empioyed to transmit the waming most be reasonabiy calculated considering th

exposure.” (Cal. Code Regs., (it, 27, § 25601.) The waming requdrement may be satisfied by a wamin
that appears on a product’s Jabel or other labeling, shelf labeling, signs, o system of signs, publi
advertising identifying the system ard toll-free information ICTVICes, or any other sysiem, that provl
clear end reasonable warnings. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit, 27, § 25603.1, subd. (a)-(d).}

14. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a st of chemical
“known 1o the State to CaUSE cancer or reproductive toXicity.” (Health & Safety Cude, § 252403,
There is no duty 1o provide a clear and reasonable waming until 12-mmonths afier the chemical sw.
published on the Statc list, (Healts & Safety Code, § 25249.10, subd, ()}  Lead was listed as
chemical known 1o the State of California to cause developmental toxicity in the femys and male and
female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987, Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992, (Cal. Code Regs,, tit, 27, § 2700) )

COMPLAINT FOR INSUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES &
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: I5. The Maximum Allowable Dose Level for lead as a chemical known o cause reproductivel
2 || toxicity is 0.5 nucrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25205.) The No Significant Risk
3 (| Level for lead as a carcinogen is 15 microgtams per day. (Cal. Code Regs., lit. 27, § 25705.)
4 16. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice
3 |1 sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials, The fuiluge 0]
& |[iaw enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit 1o be fed pursuant 1 Heaith &
7 || Salety Code section 25249.7, subdivisions {c) and (d).
g 17. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or Miteatening to violate™ Proposition 65
3 |1may be enjoined in any court of competent jwisdiction. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd. (a).)
1¢ (| To “threaten 1o violate™ means “ta create & conditon in which there is a substantiaf probability that 3
11 ([ violation will eccur.” (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.11, subd. {e).) Furthermore, violators are subject
12 (|02 civil penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd.
13 |[(BX3))
14 v
15 STATEMENT OF FACTS
16 18. Defendant has developed, manufactured, distributed and/or sold the Covered Pm;:luctj
17 [|containing lead into the State of California, Consumption of the Covered Products according to the
1 |} directions and/or recommendations provided for said products causes consumers to be exposed to
g [|fcad at levels requiting a warning. Consumers have becn ingesting these producis for many yeurs)
20 || Without any knowledye of their Exposure to iead, a very dangerous chemiosal.
5t 19. Since at keast December 22, 2011, Defendant has knowingly and intentionally ¢xposed
22 (| MMETONS persons to lead, without providing a Proposition 65 warning, Both prior and subsequent 1}
28 ERC’s Notice of Vivlation, Defendant failed 1o provide a warning on the label of the Covered Products
54 || Petendant has ac all times relevant hereto been aware that the Covered Products contained lead and tha
55 |jPEESORS using these products have been exposed to the chemical. Through its website, Defendant
26 made varous representations regarding the yuality and beneficial natuge of the company’s proclucts,
. well as the steps putportedly taken to ensure these quslities:
. “ NESS, ma: The first professional-strength line of enzyme supplements, NESS was introduced in
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATURY RELEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 5
S —— e —




L (1985, Dr. Edward Howell MD, the pioneering founder of vegetarian enzymie therapy, created the NESS
2 || line on more than 50 years of reseatch.”
3 * Enzyme therapy hes come a long way since 1932, Thousands of individuals have used our enzyme
§ || blends, some combined with herbs and other nutrierts, io cnhance digestion and assist with a wide
> |{variety of health concems.... In the process of using these highly effective products to treat theis
¢ || paticnts, practitioners have realized (he financial beneiits of adding enzyme therapy to thei
7 || practices....More and more practitioners ere leatning about the health and financial bencfits of enzyme
8 ||therapy,...”
] “A new ers of enzyme therapy
10 In 20600, Lynn Greaves and her husband, Jim purchased Enzymes, Inc. and their strong belief in thd
11 |{ health benefits from cnzyme supplemegtation remains the primary focus of the company. Enzymes, Inc
12 || continues to grow thanks to its produets’ proven cffectiveness, quality customer service, proficieng
13 ||technical support and overall desire to telp practitioners make Enzymes Work for Better Patient Healthy
14 {[and Great Practice Wea)th.”
15 || “Misston Statement
1¢ || Quality Statement We are individually committed to promote and conduct business tn 2 dynamic team
17 ||cOvironment that develops and Supports quality intemal processes to improve products and services fo
e (0w Customers.™
13 "Enzymes, Inc. wants you to make informed decisions about the products you use in your practice.™
- Given Defendant's artention to produet formulation, quality comrol and the many years of research
21 |[Pupertedly conducted on the ingredients used in the company’s products, Defendant must have beer
22 |[2%are of the presence of lead in the Covered Products, Nevertheless, the company’s website touts itd
g4 [|COMUMItTERt 0 consumers, and represents to the public that’s its products are science-based and
2e clinically proven. Defendant has been aware of lead in the Covered Products and have failed to disclose
2 the presence of this chemical 10 the public, who undoubtedly believe they have been ingesting totally
healthy end pure products pursuant to the compeny’s staterments.
* 20. Both prior and subsequent to ERC's Notice of Violation, Defendant failed to providd
:: consumers of the Covered Products with a ¢lear and seasonable waming that they have been exposed tg
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATURY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 4
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4 chemical knowa to the State of Cadifornia to cause cancer, birth defects and other repreductive harm

This failure to provide a WEITING is ongoing.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTI
iolation of Section 25249.6 of (ke Health and Saf,

Reasonable Wamiug under Propositioy 65)

2L, ERC refers o paragraphs 1-20, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this reference.

¢Z2. By committing the acts alleged above, Defendant has, in the couwrse of doing business,
knowingly and intentionally exposed users of fhe Covered Products to lead, a chemical known 10 the

State of Califomia to cause cancer, birth defeets and other reproductive hamm without first giving of

and reasonable warning to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety Code section

2524946

23. Said violations render Defendant liable for civil penaities up to $2,500 per day, tor each

vioiation.

EC USE OF ACTIO

(Dsclaratory Retiel)

24. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-23, inclusive, and incorporates them hetein by this reference.

25. There exists an actual Controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties, within

the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, between ERC and Defendant conceming w

Defendant has exposed individuals to 3 chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birly

defects and other reproductive hasin without providing clear and reasopable waming,
¥I

PRAYER

WHEREFORE ERC prays for refief as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for ¢ivil penalties for each and every violation according to

proof:

2. On the First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Sefety Code section 252497
subdivision (a), for such lemporary resiraining orders, preliminary and Permanent injunctive orders, of

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CiVIL PENALTIES
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1 || other orders as arc Decessary 0 prevent Defendant from eXpasing persons to lead without providing
2 | clear and reasonable waring;
3 3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory Judgment pursnant to Code of Cixi)
* || Procedure section 1060 declaring that Defendam has exposed individuals to 3 chemical known to the
3 ||State of California to cause birth defects and other reproductive barm without providing cicar und
¢ ||reasonable warning; and
? 4. On all Causes of Action, for teasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
8 [ section 1021.5 or the substansjal benefit theory;
g 5. Por costs of suit herein; and
10 6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.
11
2 || DATED: Oetober 21, 2015 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
13 -
14 ﬂ) a
Michael Freund
A8 Ryan Hoffman
16 Altomeys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CEN TER, INC,
1?7
18
12
2¢
41
22
232
24
25
26
27
2a
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Michael Freand & Associates

1919 Addmoa Streat, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA $4704
Yoice: SIL540. 1352 » Fax: 510.540.5543
Michael Prewnd, Esq. OF COURSEL.
Kyam HofTman, Esq. Denise Ferkich Heffman, Esq,

Decernber 22, 2014

NOTICE OF YVIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ,
{(PROPOSITION 65)

Near Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

[ represcent Environmental Research Center, [ng. ("ERC'™), 311 | Camino De] Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 560-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptlnsiali. ERC is a California nen-
profit carporation dediceted to, among other causes, helping safeguart the public from health hazards by bringiog
about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chermicals, fcilitalmg a safe envivooment for
consumcrs and employees, amd encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identifted vialetions of California’s Safé Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition §57), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 a7 geq., with maspest 1o the
prodhucts identified below. Thesc violatioas have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable wastings with these products. Thds Jetter serves as
a nolice of these violations o the alleged Violator and the appropriato public enforcement agencies. Pugsuant to
Health amd Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement actian in the public intesest
60 days sfter effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are
diligently proseculing an action to rectify these violations.

Geeerul Information about Proposition §5. A copy of a summary of Froposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmemntal Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the slleged Violator

identified below.

Alleped Yiolator. The name of the comproy covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
{hereinafter the “Viotator') is:

Enzymes, Inc,

Cansumer Products apgd Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this nohee and the
chesical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1) Enzymes loc. NESS Formula 701s Clrelatory Support - Lead
2) Enzymes Inc. NESS Thyraid Support - Lead

3) Enzymes [nc. NESS Formula 491 Intestinal Support - Lead

4) Enzymes [ne. NESS Formula 2 Kldney Support - Lead

%) Enzymes [nc, NESS Formula 605 Gastrle Camfort - Lead

6) Enzymes Enc. NESS Formula 581 Hormone Balanee - Lead

7) Enzymes Inc, NESS Formata 361 Siuus Support - Lead

%) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 17 Immune Support - Lead

9} Enzymes Inc. NESS Fermula 6 G1 Relief - Lead

10) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 12 Detox - Lead




Notice of Violation of Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 e seq.
December 22, 2014

Page2

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed Jead as & chemical known to cause

developmeatal toxicity, and male and fermale reproductive toxicity, On October [, 1992, the State of Califoraia
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicats known {0 cause cancer.

It should Le noted that ERC may continue to investigate othar products (hat may reveat further violationy
and result in subsaquent notices of violations,

Ronte af Expasure. The consumer exposwes that are the subject of this notice result from the purchags,
acquisition, handling aod re¢ommended use of these products, Consequently, the primary roule of exposurs to
these chiemicats has been and continucs to be through ingestion, but may have alse occurred and may contibue to
occyr through inkalation and/or dermat contact.

Approximate Tiue Perlod of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at Jeast
Docember 22, 2011, as welk as every day singe the products were introduced inte the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable wamings are provided to produet purchasers and users or untl
thase knovrn toxic chemicals are cither mmoved from ar reduced to ellowable Icyets in the produces. Propositon
65 requires that a ¢lear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals, The
tmethod of waming should be & warning that appsars on the product Jabel, The Violator violated Proposition 65
because it failed to provide persens handling and/or using these products with appropriate wamings that they are
being exposed to these chemicals,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ohgoing violutions of
Califoraia Jaw quickly rectified, ERC is inlarested in seeking a construclive resolution of this matter thut includes
an enforceabie written agreemeat by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures (o the identified chemicals, or provide apprepriate warnings on the labels of these producls; and
(2) pay an spproptiate edvil penalty; and (3) provide tlear and reasonable warmings compliant with Proposition 65
to all persony tocated in Catrfornia who purchased the above products o the last three years. Such a resolutlon will

prevent further utwamed consumer oxposures 10 the idantified chemicals, as well g8 an expensive and ime
consumiiog litigation,

ERC has retained me a3 legal counsal i connection with thiz matier, Please direct nll communications

regarding this Notice of Violatian ta my attention at (ke Inw oMce sddress and telephene number indicated
on the fetterhead,

Sincerely,
Michael Freund
Attachments
Certaficate of Merit
Certificute of Service

OEHHA Sunumary (to Enzymes, Inc. and ils Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG oaly)




Nofice of Violation of Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.
December 22, 2014

Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re:  Environmental Research Center, Ine.’s Natice of Proposition 65 Yiolations by Enzymes, Inc.

1, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached &0-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated Califormia Health & Safety Code Section 25249,6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. 1am ap attorney for the noticing patty,

3. I'have consulted with ene or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience of éxpertise

who have reviewed facts, studles, or other data cegurding (he ¢xposure (o the listed chemicals (hat are the
sebject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
passession, 1 believe there is 2 reasonable and meritorious ¢ase for the private action. 1 vaderstand that
“reasonable and meritorious cése for the privale action” mesns that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the atleged Violator will be able w0 establlsh any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Aloag with the copy of this Certificale of Menl served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to zstabfish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b)}(2), i.e., (1) (he ldentity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certilier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewod by those
PETSONS,

Dated: December 22, 2014 ~ zz JM

Michacl Freund




Nofice of Violation of Californis Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
December 22, 2014
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CERTIFICATE OF SEQVICE

1, the uodersigned, declare under penalty of perjory under tie Jaws of the State of Culifornia that the foilowing ks ous
rod coryect;

I am a citizen of the United Stares, over the age of I8 years of age, and & noL 3 party to e within smitled acliva.
by busioess address 15 306 Joy Swess, Foct Oglethorpe, Geargla 30742, 1 s a resident or employed io the county where e
mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed io (he mail a1 Fort Oglethorpe, Georgis,

On December 22, 2014, | served the fallowing documents: NOTECE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFGRNIA
HEALTHE & SAFETY CODE §25249.53 EY S£@G.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the fullowlng parties by placing
4 b and comrest copy thereof in 8 scated snvelope, sddressed to e panty listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Posal
Servite Office with tho pestage fully prepald fuc delivery by Certified Mail:

Curent President ar CEQ Lynn Greaves

Tne. (Enzymes, tnc."s Registered Agant for Seevice of Process)
19601 NW Ambassador Drive, Suita & 10601 NW Armbprsdor Dnive, Sulic E
Kansas City, MO 64153 Kansas City, MO 651353

On December 22, 24, T electomically served the following docurmeots: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CONE §28249.% EF SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNLA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.%dX1) on the following party by uplosding a true and cacvect gopy thereof on the Californin
Attomey General's wobsite, which can be acceaged at htlps://osg.co,gov/prop6S/add-60-day-notice:

Offlce off'tha Califormia Atlomey General
Prop 69 Enforvemont Repotting

151$ Clay Strast, Sulwe 2000

Oakland, CA 946120550

On Docember 22, 2014, L aerved the following documents: NOTICE OF YIOLATION, CALIFGRNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §2524535 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the partles o the Service List attached
fizeto by placing a true and corract copy thereof in e szated envelope, addressed © sach of (he pattics on e Service List
anached heveto, and deposiGog it at & U.S, Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail,

Execwed o Decesnber 22, 2014, in Fort Oglethonpe, Gaomgiw

H.J}\L:) Gf'{vbl'ﬂ-.}?‘"

Tiflany Capehart




Notice of Violation of Califomia Heaith & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg.
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District Amoen=y, Alsmeds Couaty
1225 Yallon Stress. Sarie 900
Quaklaod, CA 4812

Disinig! Attococy, Alpioe Counly
P.0. 8. 240
Markletwlle. TA 96120

Diwnc AmTeey, Amador Couery
708 Cour Strmet
Jadkecn. U4 93642

Disuset Atiomey, Butre Coaty
25 Coumy Cealr Dnwe, Suita 345
Qioviile, ¢4 25968

harncl Aoeney, Takanverms County
394 Meumam Basch Aced
S Andreas, CA 35242

Dustrict Allomey, Coluss Coumnty
346 Fiflh Blrest Swite 103
Couza, CA 05932

Ditarw! Abeaenry, Comes Cesa Conly
00 Waed Sireet
Mestiaer, CA 94553

District alcmey, Ded Norie Touny
450 H Sueee, Xeom | TS
Crasomol Cily, CA 95831

District Anamey, Bl Dnrado County
5|$S Malo Strowl
Plaservlle, CA 66T

Thaostal Attocnsy, Frise County
2330 Tulire Strwl, Soitx LDOG
Freanu, CA 33723

Dlstrict AHoroey, Glenn Couty
Foa Odfice Box 410
Willows, CA 95538

Dietrict Amzz. Humbol Counly
K23 0w SR 9 Floxt
Euroks, CA F550)

Disurice Attocoey. Lmpepial Coundy
40 Wen Main Strwit, Ste 102
B Ctalre. Ch 91243

Dinlciet Atiormay, dmyo County
230 W, Lite Swees
Bishop, CA 93414

Denrxl Anomey, Kem Counly
1213 Toatuo Avenie
Hakerslich, CA 93301

Districa Areeney, Xings Connry
1460 We Lacey Bouleard
Hanfed, CA 93230

Distrw1 Anomey, Lako Couaty
255 N Forbes Srrest

Lakepodt, CA #5451

Diatrict ARceney, Laysea Councy
220 Souh Lasemm Streed, 3. 8
Suswalle, CA 26130

Service List

District Allomey, L Angeles Comvy
210 Wast Tomple Steeet, Sutte | RO
Lo¢ Angclas, CA 90012

DisricL Atiomey, Maders County
200 Waear Yoermilt Ayenoe
Wadam, CA VM6LT

District Ananescy, Musin Counly
1501 Cvye Cenler Drive, Room L30
S Rafac], TA 9690

Drstrict Amoamey, Maripass Cogticy
Post Offene Bok TS0
Matpeca, CA 95336

Distvict Atoency, Megdooino Cauary
FogL Dffloe Box 1000
Ulaah, CA 954R2

Dislrice Anamey, heccod Crumty
$50 W Naio Strest
Moreed, CA 35340

District Alrctney. Modoc Coomty
134 S Count Seroec, Rooo 202
Awuras, CA 9610 4022

Olurict Atiorncy, Mono Caunty
Paxt OMice Boa 617
Bridgepon, LA 93517

AU kL Axoogy, Moskorey Counry
Poet OXTt Boz | 13]
Sallgas, TA 9392

District Atiyeney, Nape County
Pt Offlce Ixa 126
Nopa, CA P33Y

Disirics Amomey, Nevads Courdy
20 Comanmreal Sweet

Danetl Attornay., Orange Coomy
493 Wl Cive: Cetbet Drive
Sanis Aos, CA R0

Dlwxiot Atocoey, Paser Coonty
V08 ED Jusrice Contar Drive, S0 240
Roiells. CA 23678

Dliyics Arioneey, Pluttss Cowtty
520t pam Soreel, Room 404
Quinty. CA 23Tk

Divtries Abeamey, Riverside Comty
3960 Oosege Stveel
Rivcraide, CA 32301

tHaxict Atiocoey, Secywmento Counly
501 "'G" Sreet
Secrarmenio, CA 95514

Dlisicich Avtormey, San Benito Calnty
419 Foual) Sarees, 2% Floor
Hollpser, CA 95023

Démrict Atharusy.Bsa Bereardine Comry

316 N. Movoiin Viswr Avemue
San Bemandes, CA 334 5-0009

DustnsL Allogeey, Sas Dingo Crumy
330 West Drosdway, Spite |30
Sun Diego, CA S2L0L

Dirsl Altoreey, San Tmncoca Cowity
B50 Diryaaa Stredd, Suwite 322
San Fanonko, CA #4103

Destrict Avioraey. San Jonaquin County
221 £, Weber Ava Rm, 202
Sreckian, CA 95202

District Aweniey, San Lais Obirpa County

1035 Polm 3¢, Roons 430
Smn Luis Obispo. CA 93408

Framet Aflomey, Swa Mawso Counly
400 Coutny Clr, 3" Floar
Redwood City, CA G2

Diraiol Astrmuy, Santa Barwea Counly
1112 Seni= Rartarn Saee
Sacty Berbiw, CA 23LLH

Drstricl Allorncey, Same Clur Cotrty
T West Hedding Stretd
Sun Jose. A 95110

Distret| Atiomeey, Sanc Cruz ooy
101 Gosen Strie), Rooe 2600
Gans Cruz, CA 05060

Diswrle Attamcy, Stains Casary
1355 Werl Strrat
Bedling, €A F600L

Pixtfict Altorney, Siomm Couty
PO Doz 457
Pomniayille, €A 95536

District Anomey, Sukiyou County
Peet Olico Box 956
Yrekn, CA 96097

Driiriec Mccosy, Solano Tounky
675 Teras Street, Siv 4300
Falthwin, CA 94338

Distrxt Anamey, Sonoms Coonty
BOU Admidistsslon Telve,

Roam 212)

Swnis R, CA 93400

[Raenict Attornoy, Sieagslws Comty
B)2 12* Stront, St 200
Modesto, CA 95334

Dlates Atwamey, Sunee County
446 Sacoad Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Daririct Ay, Tehaena County
Post Office Bot 519
Read Bluff; CA 9&C4D

Dirtrict Atumey, Trmity Cougey
Pon OMee Bax 310
‘Weayeryilly, CA 96093

Ristcicd Aucomey, Tulwo Cowoty
321 % Mouney BIva. Rooan X4
V0salin, CA 9320

TPhacrcl AMlomacy, Tuohano: Caunly
421 N. Weahingwes Strocd
Soana, CA 94370

Tlncl AMWrtey, Yenoua Counly
B3 Srath Vickma Ave. Sere 314
Venrurg, CA 91009

Disaia Attenay, Yako Couticy
101 2% Strwwl
Wood|mad, CA 95645

Disinm Attoency, Yuks County
215 Fufth Sareel, Suilo 152
Murpavithe, CA 95301

Los Angsle City Anamey's Office
City Hwl Easl

200 M. Wi Sirect, Sue IO

Los Angticy, CA SOL2

San Dicgy Ticy Atlormsy's Ot
1200 I Avenuc, Sae 1620
Sma Tego, CTA 9204

Sem Frantzxo, City Attomecy
City 11all, Roomn 234

| Dr Cartion B Goodkit FL
San Frascine, CA ML

Smo ko City Ackameys Oflike
200 Ean Seoa Clars Stred,
16* Mogr

San Joss, A Q2EL3




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNtA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1886
(PROPOSITION 63). A SUMMARY

Tha following summary has baen prepared by the California Offica of Environmental
Health Hazerd Assessmant (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implemsantation of the
Safe Drinking Water &nd Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 (commonly known as
“Propasition 657). A copy of this summary must ba Inciuded as an attachmaent to any
notice of vlolation served upon an alleged viclator of the Act. Tha summary provides
basic information about the provislons of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenlent source of general information. It is not Inlended o provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning of application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implemenling regulations {see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASGIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NQTICE RELATED TO YQUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIEDR ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appsars in California law as Health and Safaty Code Sactions 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute Is avaflable online at:
htip:foehha.ca.gov/propBsiaw/PB5law72003.himl, Ragulations that provide more
specific guidanca on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by tha

State in canying out certain aspects of the law, are found In Thtle 27 of the Califomia
Cade of Regulstianas, seotlons 25102 through 27001 S} These implementing regulstions

are availabie online at: htip:fiaehha.ca.goviprop8sitaw/PESRegs.himl,
WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQXNIRE?

The “Governor's Lisf.” Proposition 89 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals thal are known to the State ¢f California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 85 list |f they are
known to cause cancer andfor birth defects or nther reproductive hamn, such as

' AN further requislory references are to seciiona af Tile 27 of e Cokfamla Code of Regulations unlass
otharudse Indicated, The statute, ragukations and ralsvant Cass iaw arc avasiedie on Ihe GERHA wabslie
at: hitp:/Awwwy.cehia. G govipropsafaw!index, himk



damage (o female or male reproductive systems or to the develaping fetus. This Ist

must bs updated at mast once a ysar. The cument Proposition 85 list af chemicals is
aveilable on lha OEHHA wabsalts at;

hitp/fwaw.0shha.ca.gov/propBsipropd5_itst/Newlist htrnt,

Only those chemicals that are on the list ars regulated under this law. Businezsas that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in achivijles involving listad chemicals must
comply with (ha following:

Clear and reasonahls warnings. A business is required to warn a person bafore
“knowingly and intenfionally” exposing that person to a listed chamical unless an
exemption applies; for sxample, when exposures are sufficiently low {sse befow). The
warning glven must be “clear and resscnadle,” This means that the warning must; (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved Is known to cayse cencar, or birth
defects of other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will sifactively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some eXposLires are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussad below.

Prohibition from discharges Into drinking water, A businesa must nat knowingiy
discharge or release a listed chamical mto water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water, Some discharges ere exempt from
this requiremeant under certain circumstances discussed balow.

DOES FROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current varsion of the statute 2nd refjulations
(http:/wwwv.oehha. ca gov/propsSiawsindex.html) to determine all applicable
axemptions, the most common of which are tha Tollowlng:

Grace Perfod. Proposition 63 warning requiraments do not apply unbif12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 66 dischargse prohibition does not apply
10 2 discharge or reisase of a chamical thal takes place (eas than 20 months aftar the
listing of tha ¢chemical.

Governmental agencies and public weter utifities. All agercies of the federal, state
or focal government, as well as entlties oparating public water Bystems, arg axempt,

Businesses with nine or fawer employzes. Neither the warning raquirement nor tha
discharge prohibition applies to a bualness that employs a tofal of nine or fewsr
employees. This [ncludes all employees, not fust those present in Califomia.



Exposures that pose na significant risk of cancer, For chemicals that ara fliated as
known ta the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens™, a warning ls not requirad if the
business can demansirale that the exposure occurs at a leve| that poges “no significant
fisk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one exXCess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed aver a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
B85 ragulafions identify specific “No Significant Risk Lavels® {NSRLs) for many listad
carcinopens. Exposwres below thess leveals are exempt from the waming requirement.
See CEHHA's website at: hitp:fiwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop8SigetN SRLs. htrof for a list of
NSRLs. and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concegming how
thaese levels ara calcuated.

Exposures thaf will produce ng observable reproductive offect at 1,000 times the
Jevel in question. For chemicals known to the Siate 1o cause reproductive toxicity, a
waming is not required if the business can demonstrate thal the exposure will produce
no observable effect, gven at 1,000 tmes the level In guestion. {n other words, the leve|
of exposure musl be below the “no ohservatile effect level” dividag by a 1,000, This
number {8 knawn as the Maximum Allowable Dose Lavei (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at http:/Awvww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65igetNSRLs. htm! for a lst of MADLs, and
Section 25801 af s6q. of the reguiations for information conceming how these levels are
calculated,

Exposiires to Naturailly Oceurring Chesmicals in @ Food. Certain axposuras {o
chemicals that occur in foods naturaily (L.e., that do not result fromn any known human
actvity, Including ectivity by someone ather than the parson ca using the éxposure} are
exempt from tha waming requirements of the law, i the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be raduced ta the lowest |evel feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption tan
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant emount” of the fisted chemlcat
antering into any scurce of deinking water. The prahibltion from discharges Into
drinking water does not apply If the dlscharger is abla to demanstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, doas not, or will not pass info or probably pass
inte a source of drinking waler, and that the discharga complies with all alher applicable
laws, reguiations, permits, requirernents, or orders. A “slgnificant amount® means any
detectabla amount, except an emount that would mest the “no signfficent risk” leve! for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no cbsenvabie effect"
level for chemlcals that cause sproductive toxiclty, If an individuat ware exposed to that
amount i drinking water.

i Bee Suction 25501(s)(4)




HOW (S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out ihrough civil ilewsbits, These lawsuils may be broughl by the
Attorney General, any disinict attorney, or certaln city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public mterest, but only efter praviding notice of
the alleged violalion to the Attorney Generai, the appropriate disirict attomey and city
attomey. and the businesa accused of tha violstion, The notice must provide adequats
information ta allow the recipienl to assess the nature of tha allegad violation, The
notice must comply with the Information and procadural requirements specified in
Section 25203 af the regulafions and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A privats party
may not pursue an [ndependant enforcament action under Proposition 65 If one of tha
gavemmantal officials notad above initiates an action within sixty days of tha notice.

A business found to ba in violation of Proposition 65 s subject to civil panaltiss of up to
$2,500 per day for each viclation. In addition, the businsss may be ordered by a coun
to stop committing the viclation,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Hesalth Hazard Assessments Proposition 85
implamentation Office at {916) 445-8900 or via e-mai al
P&3Puklic.Commenls@oahha.ca.goy.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Auihority cited: Section 2524912, Health and Safety Coda, Referance; Sections
25248.5, 252496, 25240.9, 262498.10 and 25248.11, Heglth and Safely Cade.




